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From: Manus Operations <manusoperations@transfieldservices.com>
Sent: Saturday, 18 July 2015 9:42 AM

To: ﬂ

Subject: Update - Incident 15/16 July 2015 _

Importance: High

Hil

| just wanted to update you on the progress of our internal investigation into the events of 15/16 July 2015.

We continue to interview staff of interest identified throughout the course of our enquiries. To date the following
staff have been identified as persons of interest:

Please note the following additional information:
L ]

The staff involved have all been reminded that the matter is confidential and have been directed not to
make contact with anyone regarding the matter.

The following additional actions have been taken since our last update:

e The additional information in relation to has been passed on to and
and will wait for the investigation report

he has indicated that he
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If you have any further questions please let me know. Due to the new information, we will now finalise the initial
investigation report for your review Monday morning.

Operations Manager

Transfield Services | Property and Asset Services
Manus Regional Processing Centre, Lombrum Naval Base, PNG

[LSZ20E0 1 s 200
E @transfieldservices.com | W www.transfieldservices.com

Integrity | Collaboration | Challenge | Ingenuity
Consider the environment and ‘Think before you print’



From:

Manus Operations <manusoperations@transfieldservices.com>

Sent: Monday, 20 July 2015 10:52 AM
To:
I
Subject: Incident 15/16 July 2015 - Investigation Report and Supporting Documentation
Attachments:

SAS Incident Progress Report.pdf; Statement of

- pdf; Statement of

of Conversation
Record of Conversation

i 477

pdf; Statement of

pdf; Statement of .pdf; Record

pdf; Record of Conversation

Please find attached an electronic version of the initial investigation report and supporting documentation.

- we briefed- this morning and he has requested a copy of the report.

Thank you.

Operations Manager

Transfield Services | Property and Asset Services
Manus Regional Processing Centre, Lombrum Naval Base, PNG

* S« EZNEN
@transfieldservices.com | W www.transfieldservices.com
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Integrity | Collaboration | Challenge | Ingenuity
Consider the environment and ‘Think before you print’




Document 2

INVESTlGATION - PROGRESS REPORT

L
MANUS REGIONAL PROCESSING CENTRE i
STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL
SITUATION =
I K

The investigatioﬁ has been up&ated following the receipt of a complaint with the fbllowing
recorded details: : . -

CO;nplalnt Reference (TSL): | Nil Wilson Generated ,

Wilsoh’s Reference (WORS): ‘| N/A

Date of Report: . |16 suy 2015

DateReceived: | 16" July 2015

Investigation Update: 19" July 2015

investigator(s): | SHIEN I & SRS
INFORMATION:
INCIDENT SUMMARY

On Wednesday ﬁ" July 2015 a’";fhncti,on was held at the Naval Officers mess for the farewell of

The function was attended by

staff from most ice providers. ‘ :
At the conclus,ibn dﬁi@.—.fdhction shortly after 2300hrs most staff retired to their accommaodation.
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| Q _

at 0930hrs [t
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ISSUES ARISING
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HUMAN RESOURCE
-
> Investigation process commenced and statements obtained. Investigation to continue on

and offisland.
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Senior Investigator
Manus Regional Processmg"Centre
19" July 2015 Y

T ':'3{&, .lr'

& %
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1

Statement of:

Occupation:

Time: 1024hrs

Date: 17" July 2015 F 2
Place: Manus Regional Processing Centre . ‘_71;‘:,' j'

e T ———— at«the Magus Regional

Processing Centre, Lombrum, Manus Island. 2 gt

‘L =

aan W
2. On 15" uly 2015 | was rostere TN

SR

3. lknow - - was having a function
at the Navy Officers mess that night - . I heard it was 476
SHATE T send off as well. ) ""«'-},,ﬁ o

4. | walked to the Navy mess about 2020hrs. Just b‘e‘l‘gnd me wasS47F T and
S4TE . Istopped and waited for those guys and went with them.
¥

5. When | got to the Navy mess | saw a few people there. | suppose there were about twenty
S4TF " people there plus others | thi;ﬁthey were S7TFTTE. During the night | had about six
or seven beers. | was mamlv“si%.ng with STATET and SHATE e

S/4TE " came after me. "

,,,,, ety U

. The tables were lin ﬁ;j‘?éng‘l“?aw other
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Signature........c.ueenenes

Date.......
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1
Statement o
Occupation:
Time: 0901hrs
Date: 17" July 2015 &
.'fz"i- ﬁ;% 4 i
Place: Manus Regional Processing Centre v 2

L tom T - e vons regora

Processing Centre, Lombrum, Manus Island.

2. On 15" July 2015 | was rostered between 0600hrs to 1800hrs and lwa was performmg duty in
the Control Room. %

3 _so | went to { ofﬁcer’s mess with some others to

1

celebrate that. There was anoth
know her name, | believe it was

e having a sendoff but | don’t

O

I didn’t get to the officers mess till about 2130h®r§«pra bit later. SSATE

8. |left wit

and | can’t remember but it may have been between
2300hrs and 2359hrs. 4

9. |saw that when we were walking S47F " was in front of us. S947E
.
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12, S e st ovn t have & i, Heasked

what we were drinking and we told him just Coke Zero because wgam; want him to drink.
L

. N

13 — o
- Z* L
]
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Statement of:

Occupation

Time: 09:13hours

Date: 16/07/15

Place: Manus Regional Processing Centre

1. | am an
Processing Centre, Lombrum, Manus Island.

X <%~ ;9"::‘7:'
2. 0On 15/07/15 | finished my shift a-nd walke tqfthe @fficers Mess next to two
bus stop. | entered the premises

alone and sat at a table with a number of other staff _

3. | observed

approximately

4. During the time at the Officers Mess, | was in the company of and spoke t

nd a few
others who | don’t know byngg;e I had contact with these people at different times during
the evening. N

5. Between 22:00 hours and 22:30 hours SHATF

S 7
6. Bethg : gnd 23:301 left the Officers Mess to return to my room to use the bathroom
I walked back to the SAN accommodation

he company of S 47TF T and STEIII Some of the other people from the
ers Mess were walking some distance in front of me. S#TE

7. | returned to my accommodation whilst-nd-waited outside. | used the bathroom
and showered. When | returned to the front of my accommodation block $47Fwas waiting

for me howeverS#7F had left. S47% ndicated that S47F has returned to his room at his
accommodation block.
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19.

that | wasquired to provide a statement to Investigations regarding my actions on
15/07/15. | agreed and immediately attended Investigations office.

Witness Name........ccooeveeeemeveeeenennnnns

SIBNBTUN G . ciisiasvsisniomsnimnrmmemsmmssamssnsss
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Date...l.’-.-’:?a!:l-.-.l s (D71 €T
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Time: 1650 hours
Date: 16" July 2015

£ ‘s
Place: Manus Regional Processing Centre '

! .ama“me

Manus Regional Processing Centre, Lombrum, Manus Island.

2. On Thursday the 16" of July 201 ‘%w me in the office

at 0530 hours and informed me of

3. 1 then saw STTERII SATERIIN walk into

of the same situation. *

g

the office and inform me

5. We were met by a staff member in SH47F | who had just finished
talking to

- e _ -
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3 ': ﬁ;ﬁ
22. | spoke with _ to get an update from the-
concerns. i
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Rsar
2 SME

atten d investigations and provide a statement.
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Page 4 of 4 Statement o_



RECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN MAND SENIOR INVESTIGATOR S/47F I
S 4E AT THE MANUS INVESTIGATIO LY 2015

TIME: 1322hrs

| believe you may be able to assist S47F " Are you able to talk to me ab wglat?

[

@ Ve
_ If you wish to stop this interview at any time please let me know and | will cease the

interview. Do you understand that? % \ &

b
b 4
_ Yes' "‘; g ‘.i
W »

SiS47F - Do you want a support person here with yp‘if‘fq;__;hiéintewiew?
Ibt” - :\*.“

& % 3
No
4 - g

R

_ Do you agree you went to the ofﬁcfé{sﬁgn”ésgj"ast night the 15" July 2015?

vh

Rk
'] i

W
s.47TF Can you tell me what time you got there and what time you left?

SHATENII  Couldn’t tell you | don't carry @ watch.

¥
<l

"‘3',"7(-
ng were y
&
o Ve

Who did you leave the officers mess with?

Document 2
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TR | left by myselt SEATE
e
-

s.4TF What is your room number?

T \g{;%
s.4TF What were you wearing last night? e : 4
saF  satr

What happened?
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s.47TF Have you participated in this interview of your own free will?

SATENI Yes

s.41F Was any threat promise or inducement held out to you to panlcipﬁeéﬁ’{ﬁls
interview? Have you any complaints to make about the manner in which you ha\ée been;jmewiewed

here today? i “(‘é*;c.
e -
R N W
AR
s.4TF I would like to offer you the services of ST47F 1 Canyou please et me know if you

would like to have S47FE T see you. )

SATE Nobut okay.
ST

s.47TF Are you prepared to sign this record of our conversatlon?

Can you read this record of conversatnon?

Yes.




NOTES OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN SENIOR INVESTIGATORS/47F " s47F " AND|
SVATFT IN THE SECURITY ROOM AT RPC 2 16™ JULY 2015. ALSO PRESENT
(ACTING SECURITY OPERATIONS MANAGER)

SR N ou o
(. We spoke earler this morming and you

told me you were there. Can you tell me a few things about it?'*.",‘:-_;._, -

s.41F Yeah sure. oty N

sATF Did you go to a function at the Navy Officers mess |aStmshf?

SATE Yeah it was S47F 1 send off. ' -

s 4TF What time did you get there?

s4F About 8.30pm .

s.4TF What time did you leave? ‘ )

s.ATF About 11pm ‘:j.i;‘; h%

AN Who was at the function? ; »

B
D 7. SO
_ | don’t know their names. There was
also a lot of ST4TF ‘and S4TF T there.

S

HAE

sAw |

SAEI

-
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NOTES OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN SENIOR INVESTIGATOR SJ47F1| S¥47F000 ANDS47EI
SFTENI IN THE MANUS INVESTIGATIONS OFFICE AT RPC 216™ JULY 2015. ALSO PRESENT S0

\(

2 S
L -q
I Can | talk to you about it now please?
s.4TF Did you go to a function at the Navy Officers mess last mght? i "
SHTEIN  Yeah
s.47TF What was that function for? Q ‘ ’
SHTEII It was STATEIIY farewell 4
s.47F What time did you leave? S 3
SHTENIN ot really sure before midnight though ﬂ s
FY 3
B
SN
SN
ST
S
SHE L
- i I don’t know his last name and S47F
©. S
seEear
. _?

.’5/

lé
&
¥ 4
|f

),
i

§

_ﬂ@
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TR WORS Ref: Docul
e iy
s Related IR ker. Seces

Other Ref:

Report Completed By: | Print: s4F Sign: Time: 06‘)“_4) Date: ;},J ULLE
Incident Time and Date: | 0510hrs 16/07/2015 Service Provider:
Incident Type: Information Sub Incident Type:
Stakeholder Involved: Yes Risk Rating:(Circle one) Information
RPC1
Primary Location: RPC 2

External | Other

Swaw s E0

Location Description:

Team Leader Reviewed: | Print: Sign: Time: 0}k Date: 16JUL15

Supervisor Reviewed: | pyint: Sign: Time: (7> | Date: 16JUL15

Control Reviewed: Print: sign: Time: () JOY | Date: 16JUL15
“Ensure Report includes: Who: Who was | at happened Why: Why d : When did it happen How: How did it

happen Actions: Actions you undertook mm:demmwmm ons: Who did you n about the incident

At a 0510hrs was advised b
, that he was required at his location.
H sare

Persons Involved:
Name: Sl Service Provider/Transferee ID: Involvement: (POI, Victim, Witness)

© Transfield Services (Australia) Pty Ltd 2013 Date: Feb 2015
This document is the property of Transfield Services (Australia) Pty Ltd (ABN 11 093 114 553). This Saies i ik
Revision: 3.7 document must not be copied or reproduced in any way whatsoever, and must not be passed on to any age

third party without written authority from Transfield Services (Australia) Pty Ltd. Other Transfield Services
group companies are, ho , licensed to use this document.




WORS Ref: Documsg

COHU‘OI Ref: TRANSFIELD
Related IR Ref: SERVICES
Other Ref:

Behaviour Management, IHMS Mental Health, Case Management & Whiskey
Team Leader (Use Only)

Referral:
Time/Date:

Details:

Agency Referral Outcome:

Time/Date:

Details:

Agency Referral Actions: |

Time/Date: |

Details:

.
© Transfield Services (Australia) Pty Ltd 2013 Date: Feb 2015
g & This document is the property of Transfield Services (Australia) Pty Ltd (ABN 11 093 114 553). This
L document must not be copied or reproduced in any way whatsoever, and must not be passed on to any Page 2 of 2

third party without written authority from Transfield Services (Australia) Pty Ltd. Other Transfield Services
group companies are, however, licensed to use this document.
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Alcohol Breath Test

Name _ -
Time

Date
Result

Signatur

.
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Alcohol Breath Test

e [N rime

Result

Signatur
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Alcohol Breath Test

Name -_

Date

Result

Signatu




Alcohol Breath Test

Name ST

Date

Result

Signature
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SYNOPSIS OF CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION FOOTAGE SAS INCIDENT 15™ AND 16™ JULY 2015

15™ JuLy

2345:

2347:

2359:

SEATE ] and ST return to SAN blocks
ST return to SAS accommodation
saF sTamseEd

16™ JULY

0041:

0101:

0129:

0130:

0132:

0135:

0137:

0147:

0152:

0157:

0200:

0201:

0215:

0226:

0246:

0251:

0305:

0311:

0317:

SR -4 REEI S S
§74TE T conducts perimeter patrol

Document 2

saF and-ﬁ

LEUANE ) O A O R
B AN S TR )
A SN A I T
EET e S HECT RATET

S4TF s.3amW,s.4EQ

E SO
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From: >
Sent: Monday, 20 July 2015 4:59 PM

To:

Cc: Manus Operations

Subject: Re: Incident 15/16 July 2015 - Investigation Report and Supporting Documentation
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Cheers,

On Mon, Jul 20,2015 at 1:53PM, < (@border.gov.au> wrote:

UNCLASSIFIED

Many thanks for the comprehensive report and attachments.
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Happy to discuss any of these points further.

Kind regards,

Programme Coordinator, Manus Operations
Manus Regional Processing Centre (MRPC)
Regional Processing and Settlement | Children, Community and Settlement | Support Group

Australian Border Force (ABF)

Telephone: _ (VOIP)[PNG Mobile: _|AUS Mobile: _

2
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Email: ¢ (@border.gov.au|Website: www.border.gov.au

UNCLASSIFIED

From: Manus Operations [mailto:manusoperations@transfieldservices.com]
Sent: Monday, 20 July 2015 10:52 AM

To:
Subject: Incident 15/16 July 2015 - Investigation Report and Supporting Documentation

Hi [ and!

Please find attached an electronic version of the initial investigation report and supporting documentation.

-we briefed- this morning and he has requested a copy of the report.

Thank you.

Operations Manager

Transfield Services | Property and Asset Services

Manus Regional Processing Centre. Lombrum Naval Base, PNG

1S 22(1)@)i) v s 22(1)a)i)

E-@u'ansﬁeldservices.com W www.transfieldservices.com
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Consider the environment and ‘Think before you print’
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"This email and any attachments are confidential and are for the intended addressee[s] only. Unauthorised
use of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this

communication in error, please notify the sender and remove them from your system. Confidentiality is not
waived or lost by reason of the mistaken delivery to you. Before opening or using any attachments, it is your
responsibility to check them for viruses and defects.”

Thank You.

Important Notice: The content of this email is intended only for use by the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. If you have received this email by mistake, please advise the sender and delete the message and
attachments immediately. This email, including attachments, may contain confidential, sensitive, legally
privileged and/or copyright information.

Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this information by persons or entities other than
the intended recipient is prohibited. DIBP respects your privacy and has obligations under the Privacy Act
1988.

Unsolicited commercial emails MUST NOT be sent to the originator of this email.
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From: -on behalf of Manus Operations Coordination Section

Sent: Monday, 27 July 2015 4:09 PM

To: HIB Distribution List

Cc Cheryl-anne MOY; Kingsley WOODFORD-SMITH; [ Lachlan
COLQUHOUN; I I i Ben WRIGHT

Subject: HIB - CLAIMS OF $22M@ AND GANG RAPE AT MANUS [DLM=Sensitive:Personal]

Sensitive:Personal

HOT ISSUES BRIEF

This HIB provides initial advice on a developing operational issue and may not include all operational information
available to ACBPS, DIBP or other agencies. This HIB is an initial assessment and the information may change as the
issue evolves.

CLAIMS OF AND GANG RAPE AT MANUS
Information current as at: 16:00 AEST, Monday 27 July 2015

NATURE OF ISSUE:

e Separate comment was sought from Department about a gang rape which allegedly involved three Australian
expat workers.

DATE AND TIME OF EVENT:

e At 11:59hrs AEST today, a media enquiry was received by the Department relating to_

e The media enquiry also related to an alleged sexual assault_

ACTIONS CURRENTLY UNDERWAY:

[ ] .
e At this stage the Department is not aware of any reports of a sexual assault o_

MEDIA TALKING POINTS (UNCLASSIFIED)

o Allegations of this nature are a matter for the Papua New Guinea Police Force.

e The Department has not been notified of any allegation of a sexual assault

1



Contact Officer:

A/g Director,
Manus

Authorised by:

Cheryl-anne Moy,
First Assistant
Secretary, Children
Community and

Settlement
Notified: Cindy Briscoe,
Deputy Secretary
ISRG
Media Cleared by:
Media
Operation,

Communication and
Media Branch

Document 4

This HIB contains operationally sensitive information should not be further disclosed without the permission of

the Contact Officer, Authorising Officer or Clearance Officer.

Sensitive:Personal





